

No. 11-204

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

MICHAEL SHANE CHRISTOPHER AND  
FRANK BUCHANAN,

*Petitioners,*

v.

SMITHKLINE BEECHAM CORP. D/B/A  
GLAXOSMITHKLINE,

*Respondent.*

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

Neal D. Mollen  
PAUL HASTINGS LLP  
875 15th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 551-1700

Mark E. Richardson  
GLAXOSMITHKLINE  
5 Moore Drive, Bide C4164.4B  
Research Tri. Pk, NC 27709  
(919) 483-1931

Paul D. Clement  
*Counsel of Record*  
Jeffrey M. Harris  
Stephen V. Potenza  
BANCROFT PLLC  
1919 M Street, NW, Ste.470  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 234-0090  
pclement@bancroftpllc.com

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....ii

RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

    A. The Fair Labor Standards Act and  
    Outside Salesman Exemption ..... 1

    B. DOL’s Regulations Interpreting the  
    Exemption ..... 3

    C. Petitioners’ Pharmaceutical Sales  
    Representative Positions ..... 6

    D. Proceedings Below ..... 9

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 12

ARGUMENT ..... 18

I. PSRs FALL COMFORTABLY WITHIN  
THE OUTSIDE SALESMAN  
EXEMPTION ..... 18

    A. The FLSA and DOL’s Regulations  
    Require a Flexible, Pragmatic  
    Approach to “Sales” ..... 18

    B. PSRs Engage in “Sales” under  
    Section 3(k)..... 24

    C. Treating PSRs as Exempt is  
    Consistent with the Purpose of the  
    FLSA and the Outside Sales  
    Exemption ..... 28

D. Petitioners’ and DOL’s Arguments to the Contrary Lack Merit .....	31
1. The Definition of “Sale” Should Not be Interpreted Narrowly .....	31
2. A “Sale” Does Not Require Transfer of Title.....	33
3. PSRs Are Not Merely “Promoters” .....	37
II. DOL’S LITIGATION POSITION IS NOT ENTITLED TO DEFERENCE .....	44
A. DOL’s New Interpretation of “Sale” Is Entitled to No Deference .....	44
B. This Case Underscores That Deference to Agency <i>Amicus</i> Briefs Is Misguided.....	51
III. A RULING IN FAVOR OF PETITIONERS WOULD HAVE FAR- REACHING NEGATIVE CONSEQUENCES FOR EMPLOYEES AND EMPLOYERS.....	58
CONCLUSION.....	61

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ackerman v. Coca-Cola</i> , 179 F.3d 1260 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	41
<i>Anderson v. Cagle’s</i> , 488 F.3d 945 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	32
<i>Appalachian Power v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	53
<i>Arkema v. EPA</i> , 618 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	46, 54
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....	10, 44, 47, 49
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988) .....	45, 54, 56
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994) .....	31
<i>Burgess v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 124 (2008) .....	20
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000) .....	50
<i>Clements v. Serco</i> , 530 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	41
<i>Dep’t of Housing &amp; Urban Dev. v. Rucker</i> , 535 U.S. 125 (2002) .....	21
<i>Ellet-Kendall Shoe Co. v. Martin</i> , 222 F. 851 (8th Cir. 1915) .....	33
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1800 (2009).....	46

<i>FLRA v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 884 F.2d 1446 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	53
<i>Gieg v. DDR</i> , 407 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	35
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006) .....	11, 49, 50, 51
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995) .....	31
<i>Harrison v. PPG Indus.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980) .....	33, 34
<i>In re Novartis Wage &amp; Hour Litig.</i> , 611 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1568 (2011).....	6
<i>Jewel Tea v. Williams</i> , 118 F.2d 202 (10th Cir. 1941) .....	3, 29, 59
<i>Keys v. Barnhart</i> , 347 F.3d 990 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	57
<i>Long Island Care at Home v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007) .....	46
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Federation v. Browner</i> , 127 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	57
<i>New Process Steel v. NLRB</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2635 (2010).....	47
<i>OWCP v. Newport News Shipbuilding</i> , 514 U.S. 122 (1995) .....	32
<i>Paralyzed Veterans of America v.</i> <i>D.C. Arena</i> , 117 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	45, 49

<i>PPL Montana v. Montana</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1215 (2012) .....	47
<i>Rahanian v. Ahdout</i> , 258 A.D.2d 156 (N.Y. 1999).....	33
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944) .....	11, 57
<i>Small Refiner Lead Task Force v. EPA</i> , 705 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	52
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011).....	42
<i>Sprint v. FCC</i> , 315 F.3d 369 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	52
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000) .....	21, 35
<i>Talk America v. Mich. Bell Tel.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2254 (2011).....	47, 53, 55
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994) .....	45, 53
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997) .....	21
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001) .....	50, 56
<i>West v. Gibson</i> , 527 U.S. 212 (1999) .....	20
<i>Wirtz v. First Nat'l Bank</i> , 365 F.2d 641 (10th Cir. 1966) .....	35
<i>Wirtz v. Keystone Readers Serv.</i> , 418 F.2d 249 (5th Cir. 1969) .....	42

<i>Wirtz v. Savannah Bank</i> , 362 F.2d 857 (5th Cir. 1966) .....	35
<i>Yi v. Sterling Collision</i> , 480 F.3d 505 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	47
<b>Statutes &amp; Regulations</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 553(b).....	52
5 U.S.C. § 553(c) .....	52
16 U.S.C. § 1532(19).....	35
21 U.S.C. § 353(b)(1) .....	5, 39
29 U.S.C. § 202(a).....	2
29 U.S.C. § 203 .....	31
29 U.S.C. § 203(a).....	20
29 U.S.C. § 203(k) .....	3, 12, 19, 20
29 U.S.C. § 203(o).....	32
29 U.S.C. § 203(t) .....	20
29 U.S.C. § 207(a)(1) .....	19
29 U.S.C. § 259(a).....	47
21 C.F.R. § 1306.04 .....	49
29 C.F.R. § 541.5(a) (1940) .....	3
29 C.F.R. § 541.500 <i>et seq.</i> .....	21
29 C.F.R. § 541.500(a).....	3, 13, 22
29 C.F.R. § 541.500(a)(1) .....	11, 50
29 C.F.R. § 541.500(a)(2) .....	24
29 C.F.R. § 541.500(b).....	50
29 C.F.R. § 541.501(b).....	13, 22, 34, 50

29 C.F.R. § 541.503(a).....	37, 50, 51
29 C.F.R. § 541.503(b).....	37
29 C.F.R. § 779.241 .....	22
29 C.F.R. § 790.18(h).....	47
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 4040(a)(1).....	39
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 4040(a)(2).....	39
29 Pa. Code § 27.1 .....	40
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009) .....	19
<i>Defining and Delimiting the Exemptions for ... Outside Sales [Employees], 69 Fed. Reg. 22,122 (2004)</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
DOL Br. as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Novartis Wage &amp; Hour Litig.</i> , No. 09-4376 (Oct. 13, 2009).....	5, 6, 45, 60
DOL, “ <i>Executive, Administrative, Professional ... Outside Salesman</i> ” <i>Redefined: Report and Recommendation</i> (1940) .....	<i>passim</i>
DOL Opinion Letter, 1994 WL 1004855 (Aug. 19, 1994).....	41
DOL Opinion Letter, 2005 WL 330605 (Jan. 7, 2005) .....	5, 24
DOL, <i>Report on Proposed Revisions of Regulations</i> (1949).....	4, 23, 24, 27

GSK, <i>Delivering Value in a Values-Based Way</i> 5 (2010), at <a href="http://www.gsk.com/investors/presentations/2011/8th-CBI-Compliance-Jan11.pdf">http://www.gsk.com/investors/presentations/2011/8th-CBI-Compliance-Jan11.pdf</a> .....	60
<i>Happiest Jobs for Working Moms</i> , <a href="http://www.careerbliss.com/press-releases/careerbliss-releases-happiest-jobs-for-working-moms/">http://www.careerbliss.com/press-releases/careerbliss-releases-happiest-jobs-for-working-moms/</a> .....	58
John F. Manning, <i>Constitutional Structure and Judicial Deference to Agency Interpretations of Agency Rules</i> , 96 Colum. L. Rev. 612 (1996) .....	52, 54, 56
Matthew Stephenson & Miri Pogoriler, <i>Seminole Rock's Domain</i> , 79 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1449 (2011) .....	52, 56
Overtime Security <i>Amicus</i> Program, <a href="http://www.dol.gov/sol/541amicus.htm">http://www.dol.gov/sol/541amicus.htm</a> .....	48
Pierce, <i>Seven Ways To Deossify Agency Rulemaking</i> , 47 Admin. L. Rev. 59 (1995).....	53, 57
<i>Random House Dictionary of the English Language, Unabridged</i> (1967) .....	19
S. Rep. 75-884 (1937) .....	2
S. Rep. 81-640 (1949) .....	2, 28
<i>Salesforce Survey 2008</i> , at <a href="http://www.pharmexec.com/pharmexec/article/articleDetail.jsp?id=483071">http://www.pharmexec.com/pharmexec/article/articleDetail.jsp?id=483071</a> .....	29

*Wage and Hour Litigation Is Big—and Getting Bigger*, Corporate Counsel (Mar. 19, 2012), at [http://www.law.com/jsp/cc/PubArticleCC.jsp?id=1202546026856&Wage\\_and\\_Hour\\_Litigation\\_is\\_Bigdashand\\_Getting\\_Bigger](http://www.law.com/jsp/cc/PubArticleCC.jsp?id=1202546026856&Wage_and_Hour_Litigation_is_Bigdashand_Getting_Bigger)..... 55

*Webster’s Third New Int’l Dictionary* (1976)..... 21

*Young and Restless—Top 20 Jobs*, at [http://money.cnn.com/galleries/2007/moneymag/0703/gallery.bestjobs\\_young.moneymag/16.html](http://money.cnn.com/galleries/2007/moneymag/0703/gallery.bestjobs_young.moneymag/16.html)..... 28
